MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

duct and management of its affairs; and hold real and personal property which it may now have or hereafter receive by gift, grant, devise, purchase or otherwise

- Sec. 3. Institution of higher learning; degrees. Said corporation is further empowered and authorized to establish, maintain and conduct at Alfred, within this state, an institution of higher learning to be known as La Mennais College; and to provide in said La Mennais College instruction in such languages and in the liberal and useful arts and sciences, including, but not limited to, courses in the humanities, mathematics, education, the natural and social sciences, philosophy, theology and the sacred sciences, as the said trustees of said corporation shall from time to time determine; and to grant and confer at and through said La Mennais College the academic degrees of Bachelor of Arts, Bachelor of Science, Bachelor of Philosophy and Bachelor of Education, and honors as are usually granted and conferred by institutions of higher learning.
- Sec. 4. Meetings; officers; rules and regulations. Any of the persons named in section 1 of this act may, after approval of this act, call the first meeting of the trustees of La Mennais College Inc., by giving each of the other persons at least 5 days' notice in writing of the time and place of said meeting; and the said trustees may at said first meeting organize their body by the election of a president of the board, a treasurer, a secretary, and all other necessary officers by a majority vote. The terms of the respective members as trustees and of the officers of the corporation may be provided for and established either by vote of the majority of the trustees or under a by-law of the corporation. All other rules and regulations for the government and conduct of the affairs of the corporation may be promulgated either by vote of the majority of the trustees or by the adoption of a by-law of the corporation.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 188

AN ACT Relating to Rental of Western Somerset Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 331, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 331 of the private and special laws of 1909 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read as follows:

918 COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CUMBERLAND TO ISSUE BONDS
CHAP. 190 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

For such suitable room and facilities in Skowhegan there shall be paid from the county of Somerset, as rental, the sum of \$300 annually, in quarterly payments.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 189

AN ACT Authorizing Mainente School of Music to Confer Degrees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Mainente School of Music to confer degrees. Mainente School of Music, a corporation located in Lewiston, in the county of Androscoggin, shall have the power and authority to confer the degree of bachelor of music upon all persons who shall have completed satisfactorily at least a 4 years' course in music in said school, and who have a high school diploma or a state high school equivalency certificate issued by the commissioner of education of the Maine state department of education.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 190

AN ACT to Authorize the County Commissioners of Cumberland County to Issue Bonds for Bridge Repairs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, in the judgment of the county commissioners of Cumberland county, new fender piers for Portland Bridge are urgently needed because the present fender piers afford no protection whatever to the superstructure of the bridge and great damage has occurred and may occur again for lack of proper protection; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the county commissioners of Cumberland county, the floor system of draw span of Portland Bridge should be rebuilt because the present floor system has deteriorated by age and use so that it is not adequate for present traffic and does not properly protect the structure beneath: and

Whereas, in the judgment of the county commissioners of Cumberland county, the electrical and mechanical equipment which operates the draw